
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on 01432260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 4 November 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: online meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey 

Tel: 01432260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Paul Andrews 
  
   
 Councillor Tony Johnson  

 Councillor Jeremy Milln  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  4 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR AN OCCASIONAL GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'TRESSECK CAMPSITE, HOARWITHY, 
HEREFORD, HR2 6QH- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 58 

 To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in 
respect of Tresseck Campsite under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and writte
[...]
 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for an occasional grant of a premises 
licence in respect of ‘Tresseck Campsite, Hoarwithy, 
Hereford, HR2 6QH– Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 4 November 2022 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 
 

Wards affected 

Dinedor Hill 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in respect of Tresseck Campsite 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application. 

 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This 

followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant R M Roberts 

Agent  Not Applicable 
 

12



Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

28 July 2022 

28 day consultation 

started: 

29 July 2022 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

25 August 2022 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 

Monday – Sunday 12:00 – 22:00 

The campsite is open from 1st March to 31st October annually 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. Two (2) representations have been received from responsible authorities, West Mercia Police 

(appendix 2) and Trading Standards (appendix 3). These conditions have been agreed by the 

applicant and therefore these representations have been withdrawn. 

7
[...]
 to the premises. 

15. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection 
of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person 
is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his 
possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must 
accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

16. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council as Licensing Authority. 

 

Financial implications 
 

17. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as Licensing Authority at this 
time. 

 

Legal implications 

18. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

14



19. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the Licensing Autho
[...]

includes, but is not restricted to, such entertainment or services which would generally include topless 
bar staff, striptease, lap-table, or pole-dancing, performances involving feigned violence or horrific 
incidents, feigned or actual sexual acts or fetishism, or entertainment involving strong and offensive 
language). 
 
 

58


	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for an occasional grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Tresseck Campsite, Hoarwithy, Hereford, HR2 6QH- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - West Mercia Police representation
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards representation
	Appendix 4 - Public Representations
	ADPB1B8.tmp
	Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety

	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety


	Appendix 5 - Conditions Agreed






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
online meeting on Friday 4 November 2022 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Paul Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Elizabeth Foxton and Jeremy Milln 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor Clare Davies (observer)   
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Senior Lawyer, 

Major Projects and Governance 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Tony Johnson. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr Elizabeth Foxton attended as a substitute for Cllr Tony Johnson. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In respect of agenda item 4, Cllr Paul Andrews declared that the proposed designated 
premises supervisor, Mr Martin Oldham, was a passing acquaintance. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR AN OCCASIONAL GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'TRESSECK CAMPSITE, HOARWITHY, HEREFORD, HR2 6QH- 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda. 
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the sub-committee. Representations had been received 
from West Mercia Police and Trading Standards. Both representations had been 
withdrawn following agreement of conditions to be applied to the licence. Two (2) 
relevant public representations had been received. 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 

• the campsite had been a family run business for over 40 years; 

• the operators prided themselves on running a safe, quiet and immaculately kept 

site and this was borne out by the many favourable reviews received; 

• the terms and conditions of booking a pitch at the site made clear that unruly and 

anti-social behaviour would not be tolerated; 

• there were patrols of the site in the evening to ensure noise was kept to a 

minimum; 

• there had never been a need to call the emergency services to the site; 

• there was a sturdy fence in place along the river bank and buoyancy aids were in 

place during the opening season of the site; 



 

• there was no evidence that the licence would lead to increased noise or litter; 

• there were recycling points in place for waste, plenty of bins and separate 

receptacles for glass; 

• while the temporary bar had been in place a minimum of 5 staff were on site 

during its operation and no issues had been reported. 

 
After a private discussion, the sub-committee agreed to adjourn to allow for a site visit to 
take place on 14 November 2022 at 11.00 am.  This application would then be heard 
again on 16 November 2022 at 12:00pm. 
 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am Chairperson 


